28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Currency risk

The Group has limited transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in

currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. An insignificant amount of the Group’s sales is denominated in currencies

other than the functional currency of the operating unit making the sale, whilst the majority of costs are denominated in the unit’s

functional currency.

The Group’s policy is to cover all foreign currency exposures, unless a natural hedge exists between the relate payable and

receivable in that operating unit. Refer to the note on foreign exchange exposure for the Group’s maximum exposure and

significant concentrations of currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the material currencies that the Group

operates with, all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary

assets and liabilities at year-end).

Change in year-end rate Effect on PBT Rm

Rate Increase

of 5%

Decrease

of 5%

Increase

of 5%

Decrease

of 5%

2010

Australian Dollars 6,51 6,83 6,18 73,5 (73,5)

New Zealand Dollars 5,29 5,56 5,03 1,0 (1,0)

US Dollar 7,66 8,05 7,28 (8,5) 8,5

Euro 9,39 9,85 8,92 1,0 (1,0)

Botswana Pula 1,06 1,12 1,01 (1,2) 1,2

2009

Australian Dollars 6,30 6,62 5,99 (50,6) 50,6

New Zealand Dollars 5,06 5,32 4,81 (5,1) 5,1

US Dollar 7,78 8,17 7,39 5,0 (5,0)

Euro 10,93 11,47 10,38 7,0 (7,0)

Botswana Pula 1,13 1,18 1,07 (2,7) 2,7

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with variable interest rates.

Policy is to manage interest rate risk through both fixed and variable, long and short instruments.

Deposits and cash balances all carry interest at rates that vary in response to the prime lending rate in South Africa.

No financial instruments are entered into to mitigate the risk of interest rates.

The sensitivity of the Group to changes in interest rates on variable rate borrowings is reflected in the respective borrowings

notes to the financial statements.